[No. 15, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 10.

To amend section 1, article 10, of the constitution of the state of Wisconsin.

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring: That section 1, article 10, of the constitution of the State of Wisconsin, be amended by striking out this sentence: vided, that his compensation shall not exceed the sum of twelve hundred dollars annually."

[No. 11, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 11.

Relating to the employment of a clerk for the committee of Privileges and Elections.

WHEREAS. There are now pending five contested election cases before the committee on Privileges and Elections, in this house, the examination of which will involve a large amount of writing and clerical work; and,

WHEREAS. It is important to know, as soon as possible,

who are entitled to seats in this house; and.

WHEREAS. The contesting parties are here ready to submit their cases, and the committee find it very difficult to proceed in their work for want of clerical help; therefore

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring: That the chairman of said committee be, and he is hereby authorized to employ a clerk for said committee, whose pay shall be the same as the clerks of other committees.